THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1982/164—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
Н.О.	16841	59.16.001	Resistoil Belting, 3 mm, and over, in thickness Note: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 56.16.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	45*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	99
H.O.	707	73.25.001	Fig. in. Stranded steel conveyor rope with polyester core, heat resistant, for use with conveyor belt in 360°F oven Note: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 73.25.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	35*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	10
H.O.	17116	73.25.001	Stainless steel wire rope, 19 mm Note: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty applicable to Tariff item 73.25.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	35*	Aul 20* DC 25* Pac Free	10
Н.О.	16859	82.05.011	Dijet milling cutters	35*	Aul Free* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	••
H.O.	16860	82.05.011	Dijet tungsten carbide tipped twist drills	35*	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	
H.O.	16771	82.05.011	Leitz—599 serrated profile cutterhead	duty as	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* ower rate of the Minister ny case direct	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 2 September 1982. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

New Zealand Australia Free Trade Agreement—Application for the Approval of Goods as Determined Imported Materials—Notice 1982/4

Notice is hereby given that application has been made to Australia for the approval of the goods, described in the Schedule hereto, as determined imported materials in accordance with Australian legislation relating to the rules governing the origin of goods "wholly manu-

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to New Zealand supporting these applications should do so in writing on or before 9 September 1982.

Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of the goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, for the attention of the Director, Trade Division, and be supported by information as to the quality, range, supply, etc., of the goods or suitable alternative goods produced in New Zealand.

SCHEDULE

MATERIALS and components for the manufacture of disposable gas lighters, viz:

Application No.	Tariff Item	Goods
4.1	39.01.201	Acetal homopolymer resin (Dupont "Delrin" resin).
4.2	73.14.000	Straight alloy spring wire of 0.26 mm, 0.32 mm and 0.48 mm diameter.
4.1 4.2 4.3	36.08.009	Flint—Special purpose ignition source, tailor-made to suit sparkwheel in order to provide appropriate function for whole of the life of the gas supply.
4.4	98.10.019	Sparkwheel, precision cut and heat treated sintered carbide wheel with each end encased in die-cast knurled cheeks.
4.5	84.62.000	Ball, 1 mm precision ground and lapped stainless steel. Ball used for sealing off filling hole after gas insertion.
4.6	84.61.021	Valve—6 part special purpose precision gas flow regulator employing: nomex filter, die-cast filter support, neoprene, "O" ring seal, die-cast nut, brass body die-cast adjustment wheel all manufactured and assembled to close tolerances.
4.7	84.61.021	Stem—Two-part special purpose precision gas release assembly employing: turned brass body and elastomer sealing plug.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1982.